accounting for the offsetting mechanism, the Group has changed the accounting policy to account for

the offsetting mechanism to Approach 1 indicated in the Guidance, to better reflect the substance that

the employers’ mandatory MPF contributions are deemed contributions by employee towards the LSP

benefits. This is because the amount of LSP that an employer has to pay is net of the offsetable accrued

benefits, but such offsetable accrued benefits have already been vested with the employees. In effect, an

employee is required to use his own money (the vested MPF benefits) to fund a portion of his own LSP

benefits. As such, the offsetable accrued benefits are regarded as a deemed employee contribution to the

LSP benefits.

The Group has applied this voluntary change in accounting policy retrospectively.

9

The following table summarises the impacts of the adoption of the HKICPA guidance on the comparatives

presented in the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and statement of financial position:

As previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

the HKICPA

guidance As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for year ended 31 December 2022:

Administrative expenses (14,181) (378) (14,559)

Profit before income tax 8,720 (378) 8,342

Income tax expenses (3,299) 18 (3,281)

Profit for the year 5,421 (360) 5,061

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,552 (360) 2,192

Profit for the year attributable to owners

of the Company 5,421 (360) 5,061

Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to owners of the Company 2,552 (360) 2,192

Earnings per share (HK cents per share)

– Basic and diluted 23.13 (1.53) 21.60

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2022:

Tax payables 738 (18) 720

Total current liabilities 11,963 (18) 11,945

Total assets less current liabilities 161,422 18 161,440

Long services payment liabilities – 378 378

Total non-current liabilities 1,378 378 1,756

Total liabilities 13,341 (360) 13,701

Accumulated losses (49,798) (360) (50,158)

Capital and reserves attributable to

owners of the Company 148,558 (360) 148,198

Total equity 160,044 (360) 159,684

10

The following table illustrates the amounts that would have been in the Group’s consolidated statement of

profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the consolidated statement of financial position as

at that date, if the Group had not changed its accounting policy as noted above and had continued to apply

the practical expedient in paragraph 93(b) of HKAS 19:

As reported

Backing out

effect of

adoption of

the HKICPA

guidance

If accounting

policy had

not been

changed

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for year ended 31 December 2023:

Administrative expenses (13,265) 55 (13,210)

Profit before income tax 7,602 55 7,657

Income tax expenses (987) (3) (990)

Profit for the year 6,615 52 6,667

Remeasurement of Long services payment

liabilities (29) 29 –

Other comprehensive income for the year 1,525 29 1,554

Total comprehensive income for the year 8,140 81 8,221

Profit for the year attributable to owners

of the Company 5,891 52 5,943

Total comprehensive income for the year

attributable to owners of the Company 7,420 81 7,501

Earnings per share (HK cents per share)

– Basic and diluted 25.14 0.22 25.36

Consolidated statement of financial position

as at 31 December 2023:

Tax payables 750 21 771

Total current liabilities 6,092 21 6,113

Total assets less current liabilities 157,282 (21) 157,261

Long services payment liabilities 462 (462) –

Total non-current liabilities 562 (462) 100

Total liabilities 6,654 (441) 6,213

Accumulated losses (44,296) 441 (43,855)

Capital and reserves attributable to

owners of the Company 155,618 441 156,059

Total equity 156,720 441 157,161

11

(c) New or amended HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective

The following new or amended HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group’s financial statements, have

been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group’s current

intention is to apply these changes on the date they become effective.

Amendments to HKAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current1

Amendments to HKAS 7 and

HKFRS 7

Supplier Finance Arrangements1

Amendments to HKFRS 16 Lease Liabilities in a Sale and Leaseback1

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and